

5-31-2017

State v. Hernandez Appellant's Reply Brief Dckt. 43901

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs

Recommended Citation

"State v. Hernandez Appellant's Reply Brief Dckt. 43901" (2017). *Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All*. 6613.
https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs/6613

This Court Document is brought to you for free and open access by the Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs at Digital Commons @ UIdaho Law. It has been accepted for inclusion in Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All by an authorized administrator of Digital Commons @ UIdaho Law. For more information, please contact annablaine@uidaho.edu.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

STATE OF IDAHO,)
)
 Plaintiff-Respondent,) NO. 43901
)
 v.) CANYON COUNTY NO. CR 2015-582
)
 JACOB JUAN HERNANDEZ, JR.,) REPLY BRIEF
)
 Defendant-Appellant.)
 _____)

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE THIRD JUDICIAL
DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF CANYON**

HONORABLE CHRISTOPHER S. NYE
District Judge

ERIC D. FREDERICKSEN
State Appellate Public Defender
State of Idaho
I.S.B. #6555

ELIZABETH ANN ALLRED
Deputy State Appellate Public Defender
I.S.B. #7259
322 E. Front Street, Suite 570
Boise, Idaho 83702
Phone: (208) 334-2712
Fax: (208) 334-2985

KENNETH K. JORGENSEN
Deputy Attorney General
Criminal Law Division
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
(208) 334-4534

**ATTORNEYS FOR
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

**ATTORNEY FOR
PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
Nature of the Case	1
Statement of the Facts and Course of Proceedings	2
ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. The District Court Erred In Denying Mr. Hernandez’ Motion For A Mistrial	4
A. The Testimony Was Improper	4
B. The District Court’s Instruction To Ignore The Evidence Was Insufficient To Cure The Prejudice To Mr. Hernandez	6
C. The Failure To Grant A Mistrial Is Not Harmless	7
II. This Court Should Vacate Mr. Hernandez’ Convictions For Second Degree Kidnapping Because There Was Insufficient Evidence To Support The Convictions	8
III. The District Court Erred When It Denied Mr. Hernandez’ Motion To Dismiss Due To A Violation Of His Right To A Speedy Trial	12
A. The District Court Violated Mr. Hernandez’ Right To A Speedy Trial As Guaranteed By Idaho Statute	12
1. Under Idaho Code § 19-3501 Mr. Hernandez’ Speedy Trial Time Limitations Ran From The Filing Of The Information, Not The Superseding Indictment	12
2. The State Failed To Show Good Cause For The Delay	13
3. The Violation Of Mr. Hernandez’ Statutory Speedy Trial Right Was Not Harmless	15
B. The District Court Violated Mr. Hernandez’ Right To A Speedy Trial As Guaranteed By The United States And Idaho Constitutions	17

IV. The District Court Abused Its Discretion In Denying Mr. Hernandez’ Motion For Payment Of Co-Counsel.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF MAILING	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Barker v. Wingo, 407 U.S. 514 (1972).....16

Bruton v. United States, 391 U.S. 123 (1968)6

Chapman v. California, 386 U.S. 18 (1967)18

Florida v. Bostick, 501 U.S. 429 (1991)10

State v. Field, 144 Idaho 559 (2007).....8

State v. Goodmiller, 86 Idaho 233 (1963).....13

State v. Horsley, 117 Idaho 920 (1990).....13

State v. McKeeth, 136 Idaho 619 (Ct. App. 2001).....13

State v. Perry, 150 Idaho 209 (2010)..... 7, 16, 18

State v. Shackelford, 150 Idaho 355 (2010)17

State v. Stuart, 113 Idaho 494 (Ct. App. 1987)15

State v. Watkins, 152 Idaho 764 (Ct. App. 2012)6

State v. Zichko, 129 Idaho 259 (1996)12

Statutes

I.C. § 19-3501 12, 13

Rules

I.C.R. 12.2 17, 18

I.C.R. 29 1

I.C.R. 5217
